government and other sources including a reference
point to the ECB scenarios.

The table below summarises the Macro scenarios
used in Nordea Direct loan loss allowance model for
Q3 2021. The change applies to all Nordea Direct
loan loss allowance models (Unsecured Loans,
Mortgage Loans and Credit Cards).

Until end of 2020, the household lending rate was
used as a third variable in the model. After the an-
nual validation process that was implemented during
the first quarter of 2021, this variable was removed
from the model.

Note 1 Accounting policies (cont.)

2021 2022 2023

Unemployment rate

Alternative A (best case) 4.0% 2.7% 2.6%

Base case 4.1% 3.1% 3.0%

Alternative B (worst  case) 4.3% 4.1% 3.9%

Housing prices

Alternative A (best case) 9.7% 3.5% 2.8%

Base case 9.2% 1.0% 1.3%

Alternative B (worst  case) 7.1% -5.4% -0.9%

Scenario weighting Q1 2021

Alternative A (best case) 20%

Base case 60%

Alternative B (worst  case) 20%

Nordea Direct Bank – Interim Report, 3rd quarter 2021	 12

Note 3 Liabilities on the issue of securities
Nominal value Carrying amount

NOKt 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

Liabilities opened for the issue of securities

Bond debt 1 10,846,500 16,257,500 15,457,500 10,861,869 16,287,038 15,484,240

Subordinated loan capital 100,000 200,000 200,000 99,980 199,942 199,956

- Own non-amortised certificates/bonds -303,000 -303,036

Total liabilities at amortised cost 10,946,500 16,154,500 15,657,500 10,961,849 16,183,945 15,684,196

Liabilities opened for the issue of securities

Bond debt 5,300,000 5,950,000 5,300,000 5,355,116 6,181,797 5,475,105

Total liabilities included in fair value hedge 5,300,000 5,950,000 5,300,000 5,355,116 6,181,797 5,475,105

Total liabilities 16,246,500 22,104,500 20,957,500 16,316,965 22,365,742 21,159,301

1 Minus covered bonds held by Nordea Direct Bank ASA issued by Nordea Direct Bank Boligkreditt AS with a nominal at NOK 0m (11,389.0m) as of 30
September 2021. The cover pool market value was NOK 0m (1,681.0m).

Note 2 Segment information
NOKt 30 Sep 2021 30 Jun 2021 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2020 30 Sep 2020 30 Jun 2020 31 Mar 2020 31 Dec 2019

Deposit by sector and industry

Retail market 12,492,429 12,816,104 12,267,106 12,665,871 12,954,894 13,508,089 12,809,973 13,306,516

Other 1,363,452 1,500,081 1,606,930 1,725,671 2,225,113 2,392,324 3,013,411 4,000,008

Total deposits 13,855,881 14,316,185 13,874,036 14,391,542 15,180,007 15,900,413 15,823,384 17,306,523

Loans to customers divided by sector and industry

Private individuals 52,654,516 51,388,466 50,141,716 50,708,573 50,447,984 47,696,120 43,168,208 43,203,811

Commercial business

Gross loans 52,654,516 51,388,466 50,141,716 50,708,573 50,447,984 47,696,120 43,168,208 43,203,811

Maturity

Remaining maturity (nominal value) 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

2020 1,147,000

2021 1,000,000 5,711,000 5,711,000

2022 7,446,500 7,446,500 7,446,500

2023 5,950,000 5,950,000 5,950,000

2025 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000

2027 500,000 500,000 500,000

Total 16,246,500 22,104,500 20,957,500

The maturity of subordinated loan capital is presented at first call date in the above table.

New issues in 2021

Repayments in 2021 4,711,000

13Nordea Direct Bank –Interim Report, 3rd quarter 2021 13

Write-downs and losses on loans

NOKt 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

Write-downs and losses for the period

 +/- Change in group write-downs for the period (ECL) 6,435 90,349 -216,217

 + Write-off during the period 8,063 35,626 301,719

 - Payments on previously written-off accounts 41 1,200 1,308

Write-downs and losses for the period 14,539 127,175 86,810

Loss allowance

Loss allowance at the start of the period 169,591 385,807 385,807

 +/- Change in loss allowance for the period 6,435 90,349 -216,217

Loss allowance at the end of the period 176,026 476,156 169,591

Defaulted loans

Gross default over 90 days 197,167 712,539 94,866

Note 4 Write-downs and losses on loans

Credit quality by risk group

30 Sep 2021
NOKt

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
lifetime ECL

Stage 3
lifetime ECL Total

Loans to and claims on customers

Low 49,243,368 76,102 14,810 49,334,280

Medium 978,792 597,391 8,403 1,584,586

High 347,616 755,430 59,303 1,162,348

Not classified 5,092 32 5,124

Impaired and written down 201,202 201,202

Adjustment 1 366,976 366,976

Total 50,941,843 1,428,955 283,718 52,654,516

Loss allowance 49,954 44,449 81,623 176,026

Total net 50,891,890 1,384,506 202,095 52,478,490

Nordea Direct Bank – Interim Report, 3rd quarter 2021	 14

Note 4 Write-downs and losses on loans (cont.)

30 Sep 2020
NOKt

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
lifetime ECL

Stage 3
lifetime ECL Total

Loans to and claims on customers

Low 46,204,966 9,150 20,330 46,234,446

Medium 1,289,305 325,645 9,252 1,624,202

High 425,042 684,077 58,732 1,167,850

Not classified 1,555 98 1,653

Impaired and written down 720,360 720,360

Adjustment 1 699,471 699,471

Total 48,620,340 1,018,970 808,674 50,447,983

Loss allowance 71,147 43,109 361,901 476,156

Total net 48,549,193 975,861 446,773 49,971,827

31 Dec 2020
NOKt

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
lifetime ECL

Stage 3
lifetime ECL Total

Loans to and claims on customers

Low 47,809,339 2,791 15,486 47,827,617

Medium 1,249,473 373,506 9,578 1,632,557

High 414,461 698,657 57,493 1,170,611

Not classified 2,299 347 1 2,646

Impaired and written down 97,866 97,866

Adjustment 1 -22,724 -22,724

Total 49,452,848 1,075,302 180,423 50,708,573

Loss allowance 68,382 51,175 50,034 169,591

Total net 49,384,466 1,024,127 130,389 50,538,982

1Market value adjustment for fixed interest loans and overaft facilities balance with credit balance.

Loans to and claims on customers by past due status

30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

NOKt
Gross carrying

amount
Loss

allowance
Gross carrying

amount
Loss

allowance
Gross carrying

amount
Loss

allowance

0-29 days 52,369,371 94,188 49,589,572 103,093 50,447,842 100,323

30-59 days 77,190 13,299 121,516 24,143 122,768 28,125

60-89 days 10,788 3,773 24,356 7,381 43,098 10,408

90+ days 197,167 64,766 712,539 341,540 94,866 30,736

Total 52,654,516 176,026 50,447,983 476,156 50,708,573 169,591